



\$~127

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 518/2022

MANISH AGGARWAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aashish Dutta with Mrs. Preety Makkar and Mr. Vishal Yadav, Advocates.

versus

APARNA SINGHAL

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

16.07.2025

CM APPL. 41638/2025

By way of the present application filed under Order XXIII Rule 3 read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the appellant/applicant seeks disposal of the appeal in terms of Settlement Agreement dated 04.11.2023 signed between the parties.

Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that they have served an advance copy of the application to the opposing counsel.

However, no one is present on behalf of the respondent when the matter is called-out.

In view of the prayer made, it is not considered necessary to issue notice on the application.



Re-notify on 06th August 2025.

Let a copy of this order be communicated by the learned counsel for the appellant to the learned counsel for the respondent informing him about the next date of hearing in the matter.

Let proof of service be placed on record before the next date.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JULY 16, 2025
ds